






MODIFICATIONS ARE INDICATED IN BOLD ITALIC FACE TYPE 
PROJECT NUMBER FC-8710 – CARGO EXPANSION SITE PREPARATION 
 
ADDENDUM #1 
 

FC-8710– ADDENDUM #1 PAGE 1 
 

The following questions and/or clarifications were requested by various Contractors: 
 

1.   Question:
   

We ordered the bid documents on February 29, but due to illness in the 
City’s office, we didn’t receive our drawings until March 8. We request that 
you postpone the bid day for at least a week. 
 

  Answer:  Bids are due no later than 2:00 PM on April 6, 2016. 
 

2.   Question:
   

On sheet C7.1.1 Demolition Plan, there is a note that calls for existing SIDA 
fence to be removed and relocated. Since there  isn’t currently a bid  item 
that matches that description, will you be adding a new bid item? 
 

  Answer:  No new bid item. The relocation requirement is removed in Rev. 1 
drawings, issued as part of this Addendum. 
 

3.   Question:
   

It is our understanding that P‐155 Lime‐Treated Subgrade is intended to be 
used only as necessary and as directed by the Owner’s representative. Is 
this a correct interpretation? 
 

  Answer:  Yes. 

4.   Question:
   

We would like a copy of the Auto Cad files for the earthwork. Can these be 
made available? 
 

  Answer:  Yes. It will be available on the City’s Procurement Website on March 22, 
2016. 
 

5.   Question:
   

What is the anticipated written NTP date? The Base Bid Contract Milestone 
provides 240 calendar days to complete all construction activities through 
final grading. Any delays could cause weather related  impacts to meeting 
this schedule with LD’s. 
 

  Answer:  The Notice‐to‐Proceed will  be  issued  following  award  and  execution  of 
the  Contract,  and  is  currently  anticipated  in  the  early  third  quarter  of 
2016. 
 

6.   Question:
   

Specification 0220‐ Building Demolition. Project Conditions 05 b states that 
the  Asbestos  report  identifies  areas  with  potential  asbestos.    Please 
confirm  that  the  City  of Atlanta will  be  the  generator  of  all  pre‐existing 
hazardous materials for this project. 
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  Answer:  Regarding  the  bidder’s  question  as  to  Specification  0220  –  Building 
Demolition and asbestos, as noted on Sheet C7.1.1, the City will perform 
asbestos  abatement  in  advance  of  demolition.    As  to  any  remaining 
potentially hazardous materials, please refer to the terms of the Contract 
attached to the Bid Documents.  
 

7.   Question:
   

A note on drawing C5.7.1 Taxilane N cut section references a “trench drain 
and encasement to be designed by contractor”. Please provide additional 
information in regards to trench drain size, and load rating requirements. 
 

  Answer:  This  information  is  given  on Rev.  1  drawings  Sheet  C16.13.1,  issued  as 
part of this Addendum. 
 

8.   Question:
   

East retaining wall cut section shown on C5.7.1 shows a proposed 72” RCP.  
This is not reflective of what is shown on the drainage plans in this location 
and 72” RCP is not listed as an owner pay item. Please confirm the size of 
the pipe shown in this detail. 
 

  Answer:  Clarification has been made  in Rev. 1 drawings  to  show  corrected pipe 
size, issued as part of this Addendum. 
 

9.   Question:
   

Can you define where the P501 and the P504 mix designs are required to 
be used? 
 

  Answer:  P‐504 is only required inside the Taxiway “R” object free area. P‐501 may 
be used in all other areas. 
 

10.   Question:
   

Can you provide the Taxiway Romeo closure requirements? 

  Answer:  This has been provided in Rev. 1 drawings, Sheet C3.2.1 issued as part of 
this Addendum. 
 

11.   Question:
   

Will erosion and sediment control drawings be provided? 

  Answer:  Erosion  and  sediment  control  drawings  are  to  be  prepared  by  the 
Contractor per Section P‐156, 02) A.1. 
 

12.   Question:
   

What is the anticipated date that the LLWAS 7 Facility will be relocated by? 

  Answer:  The  relocation  is  anticipated  to  be  complete within  two  hundred  and 
seventy  (270)  calendar  days  of  issuance  of  the  Construction Notice‐to‐
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Proceed. 

13.   Question:
   

Will contractors be allowed to dig a test pit at the borrow site prior to the 
bid date to validate the geotechnical information provided? 
 

  Answer:  No,  the City cannot arrange  for  these visits at  this  time. Bidders  should 
rely on the information furnished with the bid documents. 
 

14.   Question:
   

Can you provide additional information regarding the test pit methodology 
such as:  
a.      Size of equipment used 
b.      Size of the test pits 
c.       Amount of frequency of rock noted in the test pit locations 
d.      Photographs 
 

  Answer:  See revised test pit documents attached to this Addendum No. 1. 
 

15.   Question:
   

What are the anticipated dates for the turnover of the following facilities 
to the contractor for demolition?  
a.       TSOD/Maintenance 
b.      Gate Gourmet Flight Kitchen 
 

  Answer:  Turnover of  these  facilities  to  the Contractor  is anticipated  to be within 
three hundred and thirty (330) calendar days of Notice‐to‐Proceed. 
 

16.   Question:
   

How  long  following the site preparation of the new RT/ASOS site will the 
FAA need to  install the new equipment before the existing facility can be 
demolished? 
 

  Answer:  It  is  anticipated  that  the  existing  site  will  not  be  available  to  the 
Contractor  until  three  hundred  and  sixty  (360)  calendar  days  after 
Construction Notice‐to‐Proceed. 
 

17.   Question:
   

What  are  the  grading  and  E&S  requirements  of  the  Global  Forwarding 
Warehouse, Cold Chain Building and Express Warehouse once  it  is turned 
over for the building construction by others? 
 

  Answer:  After  the  site has been  turned over  to others  for building  construction, 
this Contractor will have no further requirements for grading, erosion and 
sediment control in the requested areas. 
  

18.   Question: Current  Boring  Locations  shown  on  sheet  C28.1.1  do  not  show  borings 
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    along  the 60” RCP  trunk  line  that  is detailed on  sheet C14.8.1 and  sheet 
C14.11.1.  
Does the City intend to obtain borings in this area or will it grant access for 
bidders to obtain this information? 
 

  Answer:  No.    At  this  time,  the  City  cannot  arrange  for  additional  borings,  nor 
arrange for Bidders access. 
 

19.   Question:
   

Has  the  City  in  their  preparation  and  planning  for  this  work,  done  an 
analysis  to determine  if  there  is enough material present  in  the provided 
borrow pit area to meet required embankment specifications requiring all 
material  placed  in  the  top  6’  of  embankment  shall  not  have  rock  or 
removed pavement of size greater than 4”? 
 

  Answer:  Based on  results  from  the  test pits,  the City believes  there  is adequate 
material to meet the Specifications. 
 
Paragraph P‐152, 02) G) 7) anticipates  that  the Contractor will have  to 
manage  materials  coming  out  of  the  borrow  area  in  order  to  meet 
particle size requirements. 
 

20.   Question:
   

5,000 Tons of Lime Treated Subgrade material  is  listed  in the summary of 
quantities.  
Will Contractor be allowed to be use  lime material as needed throughout 
the  job  for  treating  soil  conditions as  they occur or only  for existing  soil 
conditions? 
 

  Answer:  No. The lime treatment is only authorized where directed or approved by 
the Owner/Engineer. 
 

21.   Question:
   

Current provided geotechnical data for the test pit sites does not appear to 
show the moisture content for these locations.  
Can the City please provide the data showing classifications and moisture 
content for all locations where geotechnical testing has been conducted? 
 

  Answer:  See revised test pit documents attached to this Addendum No. 1. 
 

22.   Question:
   

A functioning fiber optic line is shown to follow the path of existing Sullivan 
Road  throughout  the  proposed  project.  This  line  is  not  shown  to  be 
relocated in the provided fiber optic relocation plan.  
What is the City’s plan and current status for addressing this fiber optic line 
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in regards to the proposed work? 
 

  Answer:  The City  is developing a relocation plan  in coordination with the service 
provider. Work will be performed by others. 
 

23.   Question:
   

Drawings  and  specifications  suggest  that  access  for  SIDA  restricted work 
will  be  through Gate  70  (currently  being  constructed).    This  could  pose 
some obstacles with regards to equipment access for work within the SIDA 
restricted areas.  
Will  the City allow  the Contractor  to create and maintain  their own SIDA 
access gate for construction activities 
 

  Answer:  The Contractor will be allowed to use Gate 69  for access, subject to the 
provisions of Note 6, Sheet C2.1.1. 
 

24.   Question:
   

Will the city please discuss and provide feedback on what can be done to 
expedite access through the contractors gate? 
 

  Answer:  Activity at the Contractor’s gate is under the Contractor’s control. 

25.   Question:
   

There are three currently occupied buildings within the project limits.  The 
K‐9 Facility, TSOD Maintenance, and Gate Gourmet.  These buildings must 
all be relocated and demolished to complete the proposed project.  
On what dates will these three building occupants be officially relocated to 
allow for the demolition of these three buildings? 
 

  Answer:  Turnover of the TSOD Maintenance and Gate Gourmet to the Contractor 
is  anticipated  to  occur within  three  hundred  and  thirty  (330)  calendar 
days of Notice‐to‐Proceed. 
 
K‐9  Facility will  be  addressed  per  Allowance  Item  SP‐7‐1,  K‐9  Building 
Construction. 
 

26.   Question:
   

On sheet C14.12.1 multiple structures are shown as a Type “D” Inlet, but it 
appears the details for a Type “D” inlet are not provided in the current set 
of plan documents.  
Will  the City please provide  the most current details  for a Type “D”  Inlet 
structure? 
 
 

  Answer:  This detail is provided in Rev. 1 drawings, Sheet C16.12.1, issued as part 
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of this Addendum. 
 

27.   Question:
   

In order to properly construct an accurate schedule for the proposed work, 
what does the City anticipate as the NTP date for the proposed project? 
 

  Answer:  The Notice‐to‐Proceed will  be  issued  following  award  and  execution  of 
the  Contract,  and  is  currently  anticipated  in  the  early  third  quarter  of 
2016. 
 

28.   Question:
   

On sheet C5.7.1 the cross section detail for the East Retaining Wall shows a 
proposed 72” RCP, but this proposed  line does not appear  in the grading 
and drainage plan or the listed quantities.  
Can the City please address this detail and state whether this will be added 
to the proposed work through addendum? 
 

  Answer:  The pipe size has been clarified  in Rev. 1 drawings  issued as part of this 
Addendum. 

29.   Question:
   

In order to  increase participation from smaller or newer businesses  in the 
proposed work, what is the anticipated period of time necessary to receive 
approval of an exception for a business that has an EMR greater than 1? 
 

  Answer:  The City cannot provide an anticipated time period to review exceptions 
to its EMR requirements for subcontractors as the review and evaluation 
process  of  a  company with  an  EMR  higher  than  1,  as  indicated  in  the 
City’s Construction Safety and Health Plan, involves several stakeholders.  
 

30.   Question:
   

The proposed project contains work both within the AOA, SIDA restricted 
area, as well as work outside the AOA, SIDA restricted area.  In regards to 
insurance requirements, please clarify  if a subcontractor that will only be 
working on a portion of work outside the AOA, SIDA restricted area will be 
required  to  provide  the  $10,000,000  automobile  insurance  coverage,  or 
just the $2,000,000 automobile insurance coverage. 
 

  Answer:  The subcontractor must provide the required and proper coverage for the 
area in which they are contracted to work, as indicated within Exhibit D.   
 

31.   Question:
   

After a review of  the plans and specifications  for  this project,  there does 
not  seem  to  be  a  set  of  erosion  control  plans  within  the  provided 
documents. 
Would the city please provide the erosion control plans so the contractor 
can properly bid the Sediment/Erosion Control Lump Sum pay item? 
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  Answer:  Section P‐156 of  the Specifications,  re‐issued as part of  this Addendum, 
states that Erosion Control Plans are to be prepared by the Contractor. 
 

32.   Question:
   

After a review of  the plans and specifications  for  this project,  there does 
not  seem  to  be  a  set  of  traffic  control  plans  within  the  provided 
documents. 
Would  the  city please provide  the  traffic  control plans  so  the  contractor 
can properly bid the Traffic Control Lump Sum pay item? 
 

  Answer:  Section SP‐4 of the Specification states that the Contractor must prepare 
the Traffic Control Plan. 
 

33.   Question:
   

After a review of  the plans and specifications  for  this project,  there does 
not seem to be a designated staging plan for the taxiway closure within the 
provided documents. 
Would the city please provide the proposed staging for this taxiway closure 
in  addition  to  any  required  temporary  striping  that will  be  required  to 
redirect aircraft traffic? 
 

  Answer:  This has been provided in Rev. 1 drawing, Sheet C3.2.1, issued as part of 
this Addendum. 

34.   Question:
   

The proposed MSE wall is showing a very low coefficient of sliding friction 
at  the base, which, when  combined with  the  "broken back"  slope above 
the wall, require very long reinforcing strips. 
Would  the  city  establish  an  undercut  pay  item  in  order  to  get  a  better 
coefficient of siding friction? 
 

  Answer:  The  MSE  wall  is  a  design‐build.  Bidders  should  include  all  their 
anticipated costs in their Bid. 
 

35.   Question:
   

In the plans there is a 54” line of RCP that runs next to the proposed MSE 
wall along Gate 70.  In the proposal section D‐701.02.a.1 states that all RCP 
pipe shall be class IV pipe unless noted otherwise in the plans.   
GDOT requires class V pipe if it falls under, within the backfill, or within 5’ 
of an MSE wall face.  This line of 54” RCP is not noted to be class V. 
Will the city please clarify which material will be required? 
 

  Answer:  All  concrete pipes on  this project will be  class V. Section D‐701, Rev. 1, 
issued as part of this Addendum. 

36.   Question: Would  the  city please  review  the 54” RCP quantity?   Our  takeoff greatly 
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    underruns  the bid  form quantity.   This would also carry over  to  the Pipe 
Bedding Type C. 
 

  Answer:  Quantity changes are reflected in Rev. 1, issued as part of this Addendum.

37.   Question:
   

Will the city require the contractor to perform post installation inspection 
of  the  storm  drain  lines  with  the  use  of  low  barrel  distortion  video 
equipment with laser profile technology? 
 

  Answer:  No. 
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1. REVISION TO PART 1, INFORMATION AND INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS 

 

Delete:      Minimum Qualifications, Section 3.4, in its entirety.  

  Either  the  Prime  Contractor  or  Subcontractor  performing  the 
underground utility  installations must have and submit a Georgia 
Contractor’s Utility License with its Bid. 

 
Replace with:  The  Contractor  (Prime  or  Subcontractor)  performing  the 

underground  utility  installations  must  have  and  submit  a 
Georgia Contractor’s Utility License with its Bid. 

 
 

2. REVISION TO PART II, EXHIBIT “C” QUANTITIES, PRICING AND DATA 

Delete:     Form A‐1, Schedule of Unit & Lump Sum Prices, in its entirety. 

Replace with:  Revised Form A‐1, Schedule of Unit & Lump Sum Prices, attached 
to this Addendum. 

 

3. REVISION TO PART II, EXHIBIT “D’’ OWNER CONTROLLED INSURANCE PROGRAM (OCIP) 
MANUAL   
 

Addition:  Insurance  Information  Forms  (Pages  1  &  2),  attached  to  this 
Addendum No. 1  

   

4. REVISION TO PART II, EXHIBIT “E’’ SCOPE OF WORK AND TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION 

Delete:  Specification  SP‐10,  Aircraft  Movement  Area  Escorting,  in  its 
entirety. 

 
Replace with:  Specification SP‐10, Aircraft Movement Area Escorting, attached 

to this Addendum No. 1. 
 

Delete:  Specification  P‐150,  Removal  of  Pavements  and  Miscellaneous 
Items, in its entirety. 

 
Replace with:  Specification  P‐150,  Removal  of  Pavements  and Miscellaneous 

Items, attached to this Addendum No. 1. 
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Delete:  Specification  P‐156,  Temporary  Air  and  Water  Pollution,  in  its 
entirety. 

 
Replace with:  Specification  P‐156,  Temporary  Air  and  Water  Pollution, 

attached to this Addendum No. 1. 
 
 
Delete:  Specification P‐301, Soil Cement Base Course, in its entirety. 
 
Replace with:  Specification  P‐301,  Soil  Cement  Base  Course,  attached  to  this 

Addendum No. 1. 
 

 
Delete:  Specification D‐701, Pipe for Storm Drains, in its entirety. 
 
Replace with:  Specification  D‐701,  Pipe  for  Storm  Drains,  attached  to  this 

Addendum No. 1. 
 

Addition:   Specification  SP‐15,  Oil  Water  Separator, attached  to  this 
Addendum No. 1. 

 
Addition:  Specification  P‐401,  Bituminous  Pavement,  attached  to  this 

Addendum No. 1. 
 
Addition:   Specification P‐650, Guardrail, attached to this Addendum No. 1. 
 
 

5. REVISION TO PART II, EXHIBIT “F’’ INDEX OF DRAWINGS 

The following drawings were revised or added and attached to this Addendum No. 1: 

G0.1.1  COVER SHEET  03/21/2016
G1.1.1  DRAWING INDEX & RELEASE STATUS SUMMARY  03/21/2016
G1.2.1  DRAWING INDEX & RELEASE STATUS SUMMARY  03/21/2016
G1.3.1  DRAWING INDEX & RELEASE STATUS SUMMARY  03/21/2016
G1.4.1  DRAWING INDEX & RELEASE STATUS SUMMARY  03/21/2016
     
CIVIL     
C0.1.1  SUMMARY OF QUANTITIES  03/21/2016
C3.1.1  SITE CONSTRAINTS  03/21/2016
C3.2.1  TAXIWAY R PHASING PLAN  NEW SHEET
C5.6.1  TYPICAL GRADING SECTIONS LOCATION PLAN  03/21/2016
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C5.7.1  SPECIAL GRADING SECTIONS  03/21/2016
C5.8.1  APRON & TAXIWAY TYPICAL SECTION  03/21/2016
C7.1.1  DEMOLITION PLAN  03/21/2016
C7.2.1  DEMOLITION PLAN  03/21/2016
C10.8.1  GATE 70 RD NORTH & ACCESS DR TO VORTAC & GATE 69  03/21/2016
C10.10.1  SULLIVAN RD RELOCATION PLAN & PROFILE  03/21/2016
C10.12.1  SULLIVAN RD RELOCATION PLAN & PROFILE  03/21/2016
C10.13.1  SULLIVAN RD RELOCATION PLAN & PROFILE  03/21/2016
C10.18.1  TEMPORARY SULLIVAN RD RELOCATION PLAN & PROFILE  03/21/2016
C12.1.1  PAVING & JOINT PLAN ‐ AIRSIDE  03/21/2016
C12.2.1  PAVING & JOINT PLAN ‐ AIRSIDE  03/21/2016
C14.2.1  GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN  03/21/2016
C14.3.1  GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN  03/21/2016
C14.4.1  GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN  03/21/2016
C14.5.1  GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN  03/21/2016
C14.6.1  GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN  03/21/2016
C14.7.1  GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN  03/21/2016
C14.8.1  GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN  03/21/2016
C14.12.1  DRAINAGE TABULATION  03/21/2016
C14.13.1  TYPICAL PAVEMENT GRADES AT TYPE “D” APRON INLET  NEW SHEET
C16.5.1  DRAINAGE DETAILS IN‐PAVEMENT MANHOLE  03/21/2016
C16.8.1  DRAINAGE DETAILS PRECAST JUNCTION CHAMBER  03/21/2016
C16.9.1  DRAINAGE DETAIL SLOPE DRAIN  03/21/2016
C16.12.1  DRAINAGE DETAILS IN‐PAVEMENT INLET TYPE 'D'  03/21/2016
C16.13.1  DRAINAGE DETAILS MISCELLANEOUS  NEW SHEET
C16.14.1  APRON FIRST WASH SYSTEM  NEW SHEET
C24.1.1  FENCING PLANS  03/21/2016
C24.2.1  FENCING PLANS  03/21/2016
C26.1.2  FLARED ENERGY ABSORBING TERMINAL  NEW SHEET
E2.3.1  SULLIVAN ROAD RELOCATION LIGHTING PLAN  03/21/2016
E6.2.1  POLE SCHEDULES  03/21/2016

 
The following drawings were revised but not re‐issued: 

C10.3.1  NLVR RELOCATION PLAN & PROFILE  NOTE 1 
C10.7.1  NLVR RELOCATION PLAN & PROFILE  NOTE 1 
C10.11.1  SULLIVAN RD RELOCATION PLAN & PROFILE  NOTE 1 
C10.15.1  SULLIVAN RD RELOCATION PLAN & PROFILE  NOTE 1 
C10.16.1  SULLIVAN RD RELOCATION PLAN & PROFILE  NOTE 1 
C12.3.1  PAVING & JOINT PLAN  ‐ AIRSIDE  NOTE 1 
C12.4.1  PAVING & JOINT PLAN ‐ LANDSIDE  NOTE 1 
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C12.5.1  PAVING & JOINT PLAN ‐ LANDSIDE  NOTE 1 
C20.3.1  UNDERDRAIN PLANS  NOTE 1 
C20.4.1  UNDERDRAIN PLANS  NOTE 1 
C20.5.1  UNDERDRAIN PLANS  NOTE 1 
C22.4.1  STRIPING & SIGNAGE PLANS  NOTE 1 
C22.7.1  STRIPING & SIGNAGE PLANS  NOTE 1 
C22.9.1  STRIPING & SIGNAGE PLANS ‐ TEMPORARY  NOTE 1 
 
NOTE 1: 
The  drawings  noted  as  Note  1  above  have  had  background  revisions made  to  reflect 
subject matter drawings that have been re‐issued with this Addendum. No other revisions 
have been made to this group of drawings. 
 

6. REVISION TO REFERENCE DRAWINGS 

Delete:  Reference Drawings, Test Pit, in its entirety. 
 
Replace with:  Reference Drawings, Test Pit, attached to this Addendum No. 1. 
 
 

 
 
















































































































































































